business into the provision of online games infrastructure platform and distribution channels
based on the following reasons: (i) the Group has experience in the provision of technology
consultancy services for the operation of the phone banking payment services in the PRC; (ii)
the cooperation with the other shareholder of JV who has extensive experience and business
connection in the technology business; and (iii) JV has a strong team of technical specialists
with expertise in the online games infrastructure platform and distribution business.

Taken into consideration of the aforesaid, the Directors (including independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable
and are on normal commercial terms and the transactions contemplated under the Agreement
are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE AGREEMENT

Shareholding structure

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before the Completion
and immediately after the Completion (assuming no other changes in shareholding before
then):

Immediately after
Before Completion the Completion

Number Number
of Shares Percentage of Shares Percentage

High Rank Enterprises Limited
(Note1) 1,140,000,000 38.25% 1,140,000,000 33.10%

Morgan Estate Assets Limited
(Note 2) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%

On Tai Profits Limited (Note 3) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%
Morcambe Corporation (Note 4) 270,000,000 9.06% 270,000,000 7.84%
Successful Future Services

Limited (Note 5) 10,000,000 0.34% 10,000,000 0.29%
Vendor – – 464,396,284 13.48%
Public 1,020,016,725 34.23% 1,020,016,725 29.61%

2,980,016,725 100.00% 3,444,413,009 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

Notes:

1. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive
Directors, is interested in approximately 31.58% of the issued share capital of High Rank Enterprises
Limited. Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

2. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Tsam Hung.

3. On Tai Profits Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Pak Hung.

4. Morcambe Corporation is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Kam Hung.

5. Each of Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, Mr. Ho Pak Hung and Mr. Ho Kam Hung, being the executive
Directors, is interested in 25% of the issued share capital of Successful Future Services Limited.

[…]

December, 2003 (which is based on an independent valuation) over their book value of approximately
HK$108.6 million has not been taken into account in the above statement for the fair value
adjustment.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 85 –

4. PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The following is a summary of the pro forma statement of unaudited adjusted consolidated
assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group, assuming the transactions contemplated under the
Agreement had been implemented on 31st December, 2003 based on the audited consolidated
balance sheet of the Group as at 31st December, 2003 and the pro forma consolidated balance
sheet of Telesuccess as at 31st December, 2003 (prepared on the basis set out in the note 1
below), and adjusted to reflect the effect of the Agreement and the settlement of the amount
receivable of HK$50 million from Guangdong Properties pursuant to the Asset Disposal
Agreement:

Audited Pro forma
consolidated consolidated

balance sheet of balance sheet of
the Group Telesuccess
as at 31st as at 31st

December, 2003 December, 2003 Adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non current tangible assets 439,516 142,693 (140,000) 442,209
Non current intangible assets 35,682 26,644 92,000 154,326

Total non current assets 475,198 169,337 (48,000) 596,535

Current assets 123,861 27,568 – 151,429

Current liabilities (92,967) (68,079) 22,568 (138,478)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 30,894 (40,511) 22,568 12,951

Total assets less current liabilities 506,092 128,826 (25,432) 609,486

Non-current liabilities (150,505) (741) 63,195 (88,051)

Minority interests – (20,085) – (20,085)

Net assets 355,587 108,000 37,763 501,350

Net assets:

Net tangible assets 319,905 81,356 (54,237) 347,024
Net intangible assets 35,682 26,644 92,000 154,326

355,587 108,000 37,763 501,350

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 86 –

Notes:

1. The consolidated balance sheet of Telesuccess as at 31st December, 2003 is prepared based on the
audited balance sheet of Telesuccess as at 31st December, 2003 and the audited balance sheet of the
JV as at 31st December, 2003 contained in the accountants’ report of Telesuccess as set out in
Appendix I to this circular, assuming the transactions contemplated under the Agreement had been
implemented on 31st December, 2003.

2. The adjustments represent (i) the consolidation of Telesuccess upon Completion; (ii) the receipt of
the instalment of the Disposal; (iii) the recognition of deferred income on instalment received on